Public Document Pack

Penallta House, Ty Penalita, ‘
Tredomen Park, Parc Tredomen,
¥strad Mynach, Ystrad Mynach, c A E R pﬂl '. LY
Hengoed CF82 7PG Hengoed CF82 7PG ENNGOR BWRDEISTIREE SINGL
www.caerphilly.gov.uk
www.caerffili.gov.uk
For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Helen Morgan
(Tel: 01443 864267 Email: morgah@caerphilly.gov.uk)
Date: 18th April 2016
Dear Sir/Madam,

A meeting of the Pensions Compensation Committee will be held in the Sirhowy Room, Penallta
House, Tredomen, Ystrad Mynach on Monday, 25th April, 2016 at 2.00 pm to consider the matters
contained in the following agenda.

Yours faithfully,

Chris Burns
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

AGENDA
Pages

1 To receive apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of interest.
Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance
with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Code of Conduct for
both Councillors and Officers.

3 To receive and consider the following reports which, in the opinion of the Proper Officer may be
discussed when the meeting is not open to the public and first to consider whether the public
interest requires that the meeting should be closed to the public for consideration of these items.

1-4

4 Application for Early Retirement by Mutual Consent on Grounds of Business Efficiency in
Property and Performance Services, Corporate Services.

A greener place Man gwyrddach

|| |||l|||||||||__~_




5 Application for Early Retirement by Mutual Consent on Grounds of Business Efficiency in Public

Protection, Social Services.
11-16

Circulation:
Councillors: W. David, Ms J. Gale, N. George, Ms J.G. Jones, C.P. Mann, D.W.R. Preece and

Mrs M.E. Sargent

Appropriate Cabinet Member: D.T. Hardacre (Performance and Asset Management) and R. Woodyatt
(Social Services)

And Appropriate Officers



Agenda Item 3
PHILLY

AP EPLAE M ER A ARIC IR
WA FMETE P& P SRR

RFFILI

PENSIONS/ICOMPENSATION COMMITTEE - 25TH APRIL 2018
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST - EXEMPTION FROM DISCLOSURE OF DOCUMENTS SCHEDULE 124 LOCAL

GOVERNMENT ACT 1572
SUBJECT APPLICATIONS FOR EARLY RETIREMENT BY MUTUAL CONSENT ON GROUNDS OF
BUSINESS EFFICIENGY IN PROPERTY AND PERFORMANCE SERVICES, CORPORATE
SERVICES
REFPORT BY: INTERIM HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES AND MONITORING OFFICER

| have considered grounds fol exemptian Shmtarmation contaimed in-the repor refemed] o abave and make hg
following recommendahnns o the Proper Offoer-

EXEMPTIONS APPLYING TO THE REPORT:

Thenzis 1 report intluded a3t Bem 4 of the Agenda The report contain information relating 1o a2 particakar mdvidual
iparagraph 12)and information relating o the financial or business affairsof any particulds passon ilncludlng the
adiffority folding the infarmation) {paragraph 14}

FACTORS IN FAVOUR OF DISCLOSURE:
Therd is @ public inteérest i thawmy m which the Councd will be diganising its intérnal staffing Srrangements

PREJUDICE WHICH WOULD RESULT IF THE INFORMATION WERE DISCLOSED:

The tepdrt contains detailed information regatding Intamal stafing srangemants for the Dieclorale named in fie
mdwvidual report and includad within the Bchiedulés attached (o the indvidual repart are tha detailsd application for the
early release of pension benshts which alacis fhe particular individua! naried and the alfalr of that mdwidual named

MY VIEW ON THE PUBLIC INTEREST TEST IS AS FOLLOWS:

That garagranhs 12 and 14 should apply. My view on the Public (nterest Tast e thal whilst thers ls 5 nead 1o énsurs
lransgarency and accountability of a Public Autharity for decisions tzken ih relalicn 1o stalling stuctufes which mzy have
afl affiect of this budgal this ozl e Baiancad aqamsl thie facl thal hese mallers have not yel been concluded logeathar
with the right of the samed officérs far plivacy of theld Nnancialbosiness affars at his stage cutweigh the nead for the
Irfesrrialir L b rrigde pubhc

Tre infpfmallqn & et affected by any othar elatutssy provisidn which reguipes the informatsn to be publicly regestersd
On Ihat bases | fesl Ihal the publbs inlérest in maintaining the exemplion cubwesghs he putibc [nlerest in desclosing the
informatiod.  Members ane gskéd 1o congider this factor whan determining the poublic inferast (el which thay st
decide when considanng edciuding the pubiie fraen this part ol the mesling

RECOMMENDED DECISION ON EXEMPTION FROM DISCLOSURE:

L inat basis | el that e public interasl n malntzining the edemplion culweaghs the publc Intereel i disslpsing the
irfoematon and that the report should be axempt,

]
Sigaed; v"ﬁa‘-"—"‘ Ao Datad: y |II & ; il

Bost:  Intarim Head of Logal Services and Monitoring Officer

| accept/doslagelipl the recommendation made aboyve

e

Signed: Nt et . Date: -'it._| ¥l = =1y
Propar Officer -




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



h
ERPHILLY

PV PRIV AL fT l:.ll'J‘.H‘t i
.|_- ﬂ' BN W RIPETTTNEF SF

| & REFILT
&

PENSIONS/ICOMPENSATION COMMITTEE - 25TH APRIL 2016

PUBLIC INTEREST TEST - EXEMPTION FROM DISCLOSURE OF DOCUMENTS SCHEDULE 12A LOCAL
GOVERMMENT ACT 1472

SUBJECT APPLICATIONS FOR EARLY RETIREMENT BY MUTUAL CONSENT ON GROUNDS OF
BUSINESS EFFICIENCY IN PUBLIC PROTECTION, SOCIAL SERVICES

REPORT BY: INTERIM HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES AND MEJHITGFIIHG'GFHE ER

| have considerad grtnunds for E.HEHT'IFII.I-DF'I of information. contained m the rapor rﬂfwrlﬁd w above and make the
Fnllnwmg reEcommendatons 10 fhe Proper Officer-

EXEMPTIONS APPLYING TO THE REPORT:

There is 1 repail included at Hem 5 of the Agenda Tie repsdt contain mfarmation relating to a parlicular indiwidual
{paragraph 124 and information relating to the finsdncial or busness affairs of any particular persan n;ll'u:ludmg [ha
authonty holding the information ) iparagraph 14).

FACTORS IN FAVOUR OF DISCLOSURE:
There b5 a publes interest in the way in whigh the Gouncd will bse grganising ils Intzmal statfing arrangemants

PREJUDICE WHICH WOULD RESULT IF THE INFORMATION WERE DISCLOSED:

The repart contains detaled information regarding internal stalling arangements for the Direciorate named in the
individual rapont and Included within the Schedules sttachad lo the individual report are the daeigiled applicaticn for the
sarly release of pension benefits which afiects the partioular mdividual named and the affsir of that indeidual named

MY VIEW ON THE PUBLIC INTEREST TEST IS AS FOLLOWS:

That paragrapns 12 and 14 shoald apply. My viaw on the Pubbc [nterest Testis thet whilst there s a need o airsure
Iransparency and accountability af 8 Public Authonty for decisions taken in relation to slalfing structures which may have
‘an effect of the budget. this must be balanced sgainst the fact that these mathers have nol yel been doncluded together
with the tight of tha namet officers far privacy of ther inangialibusiness alfsirs 5t this stage ollweigh the need for the
informztion o bemade: poblic

The infermstion s nay affected by any cthar stalgtory provissen which regures the information tobe publicly registersd
Oin That basis | feel that the public interest in maintaining the exemphion outwesghs the puldic nlarest In disciosng the
Information. Membars are asked lo consider this factor when determinma the public intemest lest which hey mus!
decide when congidering axciiding the public fram this part of the mesting

RECOMMENDED DECISION ON EXEMPTION FROM DISCLOSURE!:

On thizt-basis | faied thal the pubbc interast in mantaning he exemption outwerghs the publc mterest in disclosing the
mifarmation, and iat the report should ba sxempl

Signed: ’fﬁi":;lm__-l [ e NS Dated: Lk |||”.~ L=

Post:  Interim Head of Legat Services and Monitoring Officer

i aucepbqw the recommendation made s

1

-L | . i) i
Signod: = T Date- B T
Praper Officer

Page 3




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda ltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



	Agenda
	3 To receive and consider the following reports which, in the opinion of the Proper Officer may be discussed when the meeting is not open to the public and first to consider whether the public interest requires that the meeting should be closed to the public for consideration of these items: -
	PIT - Social Services

	4 Application for Early Retirement by Mutual Consent on Grounds of Business Efficiency in Property and Performance Services, Corporate Services.
	Application for Early Retirement - Property & Performance Services, Corporate Services Appendix 1

	5 Application for Early Retirement by Mutual Consent on Grounds of Business Efficiency in Public Protection, Social Services.
	Application for Early Retirement - Emergency Planning, Public Protection, Social Services Directorate Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

PENSIONS/COMPENSATION COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD AT PENALLTA HOUSE, YSTRAD MYNACH 
ON MONDAY 25TH APRIL 2016 AT 2.10PM 

 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillor Mrs J. Gale - Chair 

 
Councillors: 

 
W. David, N. George, Ms J.G. Jones, C.P. Mann, D. Preece, Mrs M. E. Sargent 
 
Appropriate Cabinet Member - Councillor D.T. Hardacre 
 

Together with: 
S. Phillips (Acting HR Service Manager), C. Jones (Head of Performance and Property 
Services), R. Hartshorn (Head of Public Protection), T. Reardon (HR Manager), H. Morgan 
(Senior Committee Services Officer) 

 

1. APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R. Woodyatt. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the beginning or during the course of the 

meeting. 
 

3. APPLICATIONS FOR EARLY RETIREMENT BY MUTUAL CONSENT ON GROUNDS OF 
BUSINESS EFFICIENCY 

 
 Members considered the two public interest test certificates from the Proper Officer and 

concluded that on balance the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information and it was 

 
 RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure to them of exempt information as identified in paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 



2 

 

 

4. PROPERTY AND PERFORMANCE SERVICES - DIRECTORATE OF CORPORATE 
SERVICES 

 
 Consideration was given to the report which sought approval for early retirement by mutual 

consent on the grounds of business efficiency giving access to non-actuarially reduced 
pension benefits under the Local Government Pension Scheme for one employee within 
Property and Performance Services. 

 
 Following detailed discussion on the application, it was moved and seconded that the 

recommendation within the report be approved.  By show of hands this was unanimously 
agreed. 

 
RESOLVED that for the reasons contained within the report, and detailed at the 
meeting, the request for the early access to non-actuarially reduced pension benefits 
under the Local Government Pension Scheme, to support Property and Performance 
Services to achieve some of its required budgetary savings for 2016/17, be approved. 

 

5. PUBLIC PROTECTION - DIRECTORATE OF SOCIAL SERVICES 

 
Consideration was given to the report which sought approval for early retirement by mutual 
consent on the grounds of business efficiency giving access to non-actuarially reduced 
pension benefits under the Local Government Pension Scheme for one employee in Public 
Protection, Social Services Directorate. 
 
Following detailed discussion on the application and having regards to the information 
presented at the meeting, it was moved and seconded that the recommendation within the 
report be approved.  By show of hands this was unanimously agreed. 
 

RESOLVED that for the reasons contained within the report, and detailed at the 
meeting, the request for the early access to non-actuarially reduced pension benefits 
under the Local Government Pension Scheme, be approved. 

 
 
 The meeting closed at 2.20pm. 

 


